

No. 18-2118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PORTLAND PIPE LINE CORPORATION;
THE AMERICAN WATERWAYS OPERATORS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND; MATTHEW LECONTE, in his official capacity
as Code Enforcement Director of South Portland

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Maine

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSERVATION LAW
FOUNDATION, NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL OF
MAINE, AND PROTECT SOUTH PORTLAND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE (filed with assent)**

Sean Mahoney
(1st Cir. Bar #55876)
Phelps Turner
(1st Cir. Bar #1152901)
Conservation Law Foundation
53 Exchange Street, Suite 200
Portland, ME 04101
smahoney@clf.org
pturner@clf.org
207-210-6439

Jan E. Hasselman
(1st Cir. Bar #1188393)
Kristen L. Boyles
(1st Cir. Bar #1188390)
Earthjustice
705 Second Ave., Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
jhasselman@earthjustice.org
kboyles@earthjustice.org
206-343-7340

Kenneth J. Rumelt
(1st Cir. Bar #1188353)
Env't & Nat'l Res. Law Clinic
Vermont Law School
190 Chelsea Street, Box 96
South Royalton, VT 05068
krumelt@vermontlaw.edu
802-831-1031

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Conservation Law Foundation, Natural Resources Council of Maine,
and Protect South Portland*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Maine Oil Discharge Prevention Law Does Not Preempt the Challenged Ordinance	5
A. The Ordinance Falls Squarely within the City’s Home Rule Authority	5
B. The District Court Correctly Held that State Law Does Not Preempt the Ordinance	8
II. The Pipeline Safety Act Does Not Preempt the Challenged Ordinance	9
A. The Ordinance is Well Outside the Scope of Pipeline Safety Act Preemption, which is Limited to “Safety Standards”	10
B. The Ordinance is Not a “Safety Standard” Within the Meaning of the Pipeline Safety Act.....	11
C. This Court Should Reject Appellants’ Attempt to Divine a Preempted Purpose from the Ordinance’s Legislative History.....	13
III. The Challenged Ordinance Does Not Violate Dormant Aspects of the Commerce Clause.....	14
A. The Ordinance Does not “Discriminate” Against Foreign Commerce	16
B. The Ordinance Rationally Regulates to Achieve Legitimate State Objectives.....	20
C. The Ordinance Does not Interfere with the Federal Government’s Ability to Speak with “One Voice”	23
IV. The Ordinance Does not Violate the Foreign Affairs Doctrine	26

V. Affirming the District Court’s Decision Furthers the City’s Strong Policy
Interest in Open and Public Debate27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 951 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	26
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 737 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. Town of Lebanon</i> , 571 A.2d 1189 (Me. 1990)	8
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	10
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	16-17
<i>Colon Health Ctr. of Am. v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	15
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Dubois Livestock, Inc. v. Town of Arundel</i> , 103 A.2d 556 (Me. 2014)	6
<i>EEOC v. Massachusetts</i> , 987 F.2d 64 (1st Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	15, 17, 21

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997)..... 18-19

Gerling Glob. Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Low,
240 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2001)26

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....11

Hodel v. Indiana,
452 U.S. 314 (1981).....14

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979).....15

Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, Mich.,
362 U.S. 440 (1960).....11

Japan Line v. County of Los Angeles,
441 U.S. 434 (1979)..... 15-16, 23-24

Kleenwell Biohazard Waste v. Nelson,
48 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1995)17

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 17-19

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... 19-20, 22

Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG,
670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)26

Natsios v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....24

National Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris,
682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)22

N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n v. Rowe,
448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....13

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 27-28

Norfolk Southern Corp. v. Oberly,
822 F.2d 388 (3rd Cir. 1987)18, 21

Oregon Waste Sys v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....16

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....13

Pacific NW Venison Prod. v. Smitch,
20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)19, 24

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 15-16, 20-23

Raymond Motor Trans. v. Rice,
434 U.S. 439 (1978)..... 20-21

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)11

Texas Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie,
608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010)12

Walgreen Co. v. Rullan,
405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....16

Wash. Gas Light v. Prince George’s Cty. Council,
711 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2013) 10-11

Wood Marine Serv. v. City of Harahan,
858 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1988)21

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....10

Constitutional Provisions

Maine Constitution, Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 2, § 16

Statutes

30-A M.R.S. § 30016, 8
38 M.R.S. § 5418
38 M.R.S. § 5438
38 M.R.S. § 545 8-9
38 M.R.S. § 5528
38 M.R.S. § 5568
49 U.S.C. § 60104(c)11
49 U.S.C. § 60104(e)11

Regulations

06-096 C.M.R. Chapter 600, § 13.....9

Other Authorities

Bouchard, Kelley, “EPA lawsuit over South Portland oil tanks raises neighborhood fears,” Portland Press Herald, April 7, 2019, <https://www.pressherald.com/2019/04/07/epa-lawsuit-over-south-portland-oil-tanks-raises-neighborhood-fears/> (last accessed April 12, 2019).....4
Executive Order on Promoting Energy Infrastructure and Economic Growth, <https://tinyurl.com/yxfbfeo2> (last accessed April 12, 2019)23

Executive Order on the Issuance of Permits with Respect to Facilities and Land Transportation Crossings at the International Boundaries of the United States, <https://tinyurl.com/y6aps8pb> (last accessed April 12, 2019).....23

H.R. Rep. No. 102-247 (1991)..... 11-12

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, “Proposed Settlement Resolves Clean Air Act Claims Between EPA and South Portland, Maine Facility,” March 25, 2019, <https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/proposed-settlement-resolves-clean-air-act-claims-between-epa-and-south-portland-maine> (last accessed April 12, 2019).....4
